
EXHIBIT “A-1” 



Feb 29, 24

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
100   Prosperity Bank -Checking 554,823.32
102 First Financial Bank

102b FFB #4846 DACA 10,507,031.86
102c FFB #7190 Money Market 9,332,407.13
102d FFB #7639 CD 8,200,000.00

Total 102 First Financial Bank 28,039,438.99

105 TexStar 743,367.92
108 Nursing Home Banks Combined 4,623,557.76

Total Checking/Savings 33,961,187.99

Other Current Assets
110 Sales Tax Receivable 82,150.65
114  Accounts Receivable NH 58,870,048.66
115 Hosp Uncomp Care Receivable 1,439,020.46
116 - A/R CHOW - LOC 6,022,279.27

117 NH - QIPP Prog Receivable 6,878,989.58

118 Prepaid Expense 1,000.00
119 Prepaid IGT 15,951,083.27

Total Other Current Assets 89,244,571.89

Total Current Assets 123,205,759.88

Fixed Assets
120  Equipment 140,654.96
121 Office Building 129,483.00
122 Highway 124 Property 1,197,231.85
123 Highway 124 Building 757,595.48
125 Accumulated Depreciation -154,033.64

Total Fixed Assets 2,070,931.65

Other Assets
118.01 Prepaid NH Fees 11,275.00

Total Other Assets 11,275.00

TOTAL ASSETS 125,287,966.53

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

190 NH Payables Combined 4,593,866.63

201 NHP Accounts Payable 10,319,349.67

204 FFB Line of Credit 4,433,740.99
206 FFB Loan (11 Mth) 3,609,589.74
206 FFB Loan (11 Mth) (24) 15,421,032.78
235 Payroll Liabilities 3,888.77
240 Accounts Payable NH 56,660,471.79

Total Other Current Liabilities 95,041,940.37

Total Current Liabilities 95,041,940.37

Total Liabilities 95,041,940.37
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Feb 29, 24

Equity
300 Net Assets, Capital, net of 121,283.00
310 Net Assets-Unrestricted 11,219,913.13
315 Committed for Capital Proj 450,000.00
Retained Earnings 18,460,446.05
Net Income -5,616.02

Total Equity 30,246,026.16

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 125,287,966.53

7:39 AM Winnie-Stowell Hospital District
03/20/24 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of February 29, 2024

Page 2



Jan - Feb 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 Sales Tax Revenue 157,171.44 850,000.00 -692,828.56 18.5%
405 Investment Income 66,539.01 150,000.00 -83,460.99 44.4%
407 Rental Income 7,000.00 42,000.00 -35,000.00 16.7%
409 Tobacco Settlement 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%
415 Nursing Home - QIPP Program 10,536,777.76 93,098,874.94 -82,562,097.18 11.3%

Total Income 10,767,488.21 94,155,874.94 -83,388,386.73 11.4%

Gross Profit 10,767,488.21 94,155,874.94 -83,388,386.73 11.4%

Expense
500 Admin

501 Admin-Administative Salary 20,685.34 105,000.00 -84,314.66 19.7%
502 Admin-Administrative Assnt 3,435.00 35,000.00 -31,565.00 9.8%
503 Admin - Staff Incentive Pay 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
504 Admin-Administrative PR Tax 2,500.16 16,800.00 -14,299.84 14.9%
505 Admin-Board Bonds 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
515 Admin-Bank Service Charges 299.83 1,400.00 -1,100.17 21.4%
521 Professional Fees - Accntng 2,094.75 11,000.00 -8,905.25 19.0%
522 Professional Fees - Audit 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%
523 Professional Fees - Legal 17,020.20 75,000.00 -57,979.80 22.7%
550 Admin-D&O / Liability Ins. 10,391.45 16,000.00 -5,608.55 64.9%
560 Admin-Cont Ed, Travel 0.00 5,250.00 -5,250.00 0.0%
562 Admin-Travel&Mileage Reimb. 108.86 2,500.00 -2,391.14 4.4%
569 Admin-Meals 281.40 1,500.00 -1,218.60 18.8%
570 Admin-District/County Prom 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
571 Admin-Office Supp. & Exp. 417.78 10,000.00 -9,582.22 4.2%
572 Admin-Web Site 510.00 1,000.00 -490.00 51.0%
573 Admin-Copier Lease/Contract 455.19 3,000.00 -2,544.81 15.2%
575 Admin-Cell Phone Reimburse 450.00 1,800.00 -1,350.00 25.0%
576 Admin-Telephone/Internet 568.12 3,500.00 -2,931.88 16.2%
577 - Admin Dues 0.00 1,895.00 -1,895.00 0.0%
591 Admin-Notices & Fees 351.96 4,000.00 -3,648.04 8.8%
592 Admin Office Rent 340.00 4,080.00 -3,740.00 8.3%
593 Admin-Utilities 642.23 4,000.00 -3,357.77 16.1%
594 Admin-Casualty & Windstorm 0.00 2,800.00 -2,800.00 0.0%
597 Admin-Flood Insurance 0.00 1,800.00 -1,800.00 0.0%
598 Admin-Building Maintenance 470.00 6,000.00 -5,530.00 7.8%

Total 500 Admin 61,022.27 352,575.00 -291,552.73 17.3%

521 Professional Fees - Acctng 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
523 Professional Fees - Legal 16,414.73 0.00 16,414.73 100.0%
560 Admin-Cont Ed, Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
571 Admin-Office Supp. & Exp. 4,674.65 0.00 4,674.65 100.0%
598 Admin-Building Maintenance 470.00 0.00 470.00 100.0%
600 - IC Healthcare Expenses

601  IC Provider Expenses
601.01a IC Pmt to Hosp-Indigent 71,788.48 435,700.00 -363,911.52 16.5%
601.01b IC Pmt to Coastal (Ind) 2,069.39 25,000.00 -22,930.61 8.3%
601.01c IC Pmt to Thompson 2,524.92 18,000.00 -15,475.08 14.0%
601.02  IC Pmt to UTMB 9,002.36 300,000.00 -290,997.64 3.0%
601.03 IC Special Programs

601.03a Dental 5,663.00 24,000.00 -18,337.00 23.6%
601.03b IC Vision 400.00 1,500.00 -1,100.00 26.7%
601.04 IC-Non Hosp Cost-Other 1,012.44 35,000.00 -33,987.56 2.9%
601.05 IC - Chairty Care Prog 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

Total 601.03 IC Special Programs 7,075.44 85,500.00 -78,424.56 8.3%

601  IC Provider Expenses - Other 673.77

Total 601  IC Provider Expenses 93,134.36 864,200.00 -771,065.64 10.8%

602 IC-WCH 1115 Waiver Prog 35,041.58 129,340.00 -94,298.42 27.1%
603 IC-Pharmaceutical Costs 9,254.13 56,650.00 -47,395.87 16.3%
605 IC-Office Supplies/Postage 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
611 IC-Indigent Care Dir Salary 6,933.32 45,000.00 -38,066.68 15.4%
612 IC-Payroll Taxes -Ind Care 48.53 5,125.00 -5,076.47 0.9%
613 IC-Contract Services 18,787.50 75,000.00 -56,212.50 25.1%
615 IC-Software 3,132.00 14,500.00 -11,368.00 21.6%
616 IC-Travel 13.50 600.00 -586.50 2.3%
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Jan - Feb 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

617 Youth Programs
617.01 Youth Counseling 765.00 25,000.00 -24,235.00 3.1%
617.02 Irlen Program 0.00 600.00 -600.00 0.0%

Total 617 Youth Programs 765.00 25,600.00 -24,835.00 3.0%

Total 600 - IC Healthcare Expenses 167,109.92 1,218,015.00 -1,050,905.08 13.7%

620 WSHD - Grants
620.01 WCH/RMC

620.01b WCH/RMC - Other 0.00 300,000.00 -300,000.00 0.0%

Total 620.01 WCH/RMC 0.00 300,000.00 -300,000.00 0.0%

620.03 WSVEMS 38,193.60 152,774.40 -114,580.80 25.0%

620.05 East Chambers ISD 22,077.13 253,693.56 -231,616.43 8.7%
620.06 FQHC(Coastal) 166,967.16 1,001,803.00 -834,835.84 16.7%

620.07 Marcelous Williams 19,397.50 77,590.00 -58,192.50 25.0%
620.08 Future Grants 0.00 209,139.04 -209,139.04 0.0%
620.09 Admin-Cont Ed-Med Pers. 1,781.52 5,000.00 -3,218.48 35.6%

Total 620 WSHD - Grants 248,416.91 2,000,000.00 -1,751,583.09 12.4%

630 NH Program
630 NH Program-Mgt Fees 3,738,433.83 34,887,661.12 -31,149,227.29 10.7%
631 NH Program-IGT 5,283,099.22 43,153,006.29 -37,869,907.07 12.2%
632 NH Program-Telehealth Fees 49,627.66 300,870.04 -251,242.38 16.5%
633 NH Program-Acctg Fees 18,852.75 85,000.00 -66,147.25 22.2%
634 NH Program-Legal Fees 62,297.00 350,000.00 -287,703.00 17.8%
635 NH Program-LTC Fees 768,000.00 4,938,000.00 -4,170,000.00 15.6%
637 NH Program-Interest Expense 354,485.29 3,043,548.33 -2,689,063.04 11.6%
638 NH Program-Loan/Bank Fees 200.00 655,734.76 -655,534.76 0.0%
639 NH Program-Appraisal 0.00 96,000.00 -96,000.00 0.0%

Total 630 NH Program 10,274,995.75 87,509,820.54 -77,234,824.79 11.7%

674 - Property Acquisition 0.00 2,200,000.00 -2,200,000.00 0.0%
675 HWY 124 Expenses

675.01 Tony's BBQ Bldg Expenses 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
675.02 Clinic Expenses 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
675.03 - Clinic Property Ins 0.00 17,405.00 -17,405.00 0.0%

Total 675 HWY 124 Expenses 0.00 52,405.00 -52,405.00 0.0%

Payroll Expenses 0.00

Total Expense 10,773,104.23 93,332,815.54 -82,559,711.31 11.5%

Net Ordinary Income -5,616.02 823,059.40 -828,675.42 -0.7%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

416 Nursing Home Operations 59,575,258.34

Total Other Income 59,575,258.34

Other Expense
640 Nursing Home Oper. Expenses 59,575,258.34

Total Other Expense 59,575,258.34

Net Other Income 0.00

Net Income -5,616.02 823,059.40 -828,675.42 -0.7%
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Exhibit “A-2” 



Reporting Date:
Pending Expenses For Amount Totals
Indigent Healthcare Solutions Inv #77450 $1,566.00 $523,690.87
Brookshire Brothers Indigent Care $2,621.07 $3,188,593.13
Wilcox Pharmacy Indigent Care $1,913.09 $4,939,317.67
UTMB at Galveston Indigent Care $40,274.91 $9,332,407.12
UTMB Faculty Group Indigent Care $14,263.81 $740,248.71
Thompson Outpatient Clinic Indigent Care $1,422.82 $8,200,000.00
Coastal Gateway Health Center Indigent Care $467.12 $26,924,257.50
Barrier Reef Indigent Care $121.20 ($4,939,317.67)
Winnie Family Dental SP Program $140.00 ($740,248.71)
Bayside Dental SP Program $440.00 ($4,433,740.99)
Dr June Stansky, Optometrist SP Program $180.00 $0.00
Caba Therapy Svcs (Physio) SP Program $466.61 ($1,145,476.63)
$25 Optical $250.00 $20,099,214.49
Kalos Counseling (Benjamin Odom) Youth Counseling $425.00 ($204,873.23)
Function4 In#1102170 & #82206983 $304.05 $19,894,341.26

Technology Solutions of Tx Inv #1849 $225.00 $30,566,526.03

Graciela Chavez-Office Cleaning Inv #965969 $120.00
Felipe Ojedia-Yard Service Inv #1047 $350.00 $507,325.18
Benckenstein & Oxford Inv #51023 $30,540.37 $3,878,114.77
Hubert Oxford Legal Retainer $1,000.00 $3,651,197.36
Makayla Vidal Inv #00048 $9,187.50 $9,303,900.65
American Education Services Grant S Stern-Student Loan $150.14 $736,919.51
US Department of Education Grant B Odom-Student Loan $760.62 $8,200,000.00
Coastal Gateway Grant $83,483.58 $26,277,457.47
Hall Render Inv #607062 $9,400.34 ($3,651,197.36)
Patricia Ojeda Inv #3003   (Contract) $4,800.00 ($736,919.51)

($4,433,740.99)
$0.00

($1,228,960.21)
$20,660,380.39
($184,754.50)

Total Pending Expenses: $204,873.23 $20,475,625.89

$29,857,807.93

First Finanical Bank Reconciliations
FFB Balance $8,127,910.80

Restricted Funds Total Scheduled Payment Balance Received Balance Due Due to District

Gross Yr. 6 & 7, Component 1-IGT 12
December (1st) - YR7 $476,590.35 $2,283,303.49 $2,283,303.49 $0.00
January (1st) - YR7 $718,606.48 $2,278,717.25 $718,606.48 $1,560,110.77 $0.00

Total Component 1, IGT 11 $1,195,196.83 $4,562,020.74 $3,001,909.97 $1,560,110.77 $0.00

11 Month Set Aside (FFB)
December (1st Half) $476,590.35 $2,283,303.49 $2,283,303.49 $0.00 $0.00
January (1st Half) $718,606.48 $2,278,717.25 $718,606.48 $1,560,110.77
Remainder to make minimum payment $609,598.04

Total Loan Set Aside $1,804,794.87 $2,283,303.49 $2,283,303.49 $0.00 $0.00

Yr. 7, Component 2 (Public & Private)
Q2-Comp. 2-December $437,233.15 $624,618.79 $624,618.79 $0.00 $187,385.64
Q2-Comp. 2-January $149,632.45 $647,087.87 $213,760.64 $433,327.23 $64,128.19

Total Component 2 due to MGRs. $586,865.60 $1,271,706.66 $838,379.43 $0.00 $0.00

Variance Payments (Component 1, 2, 3, 4, and Lapsing Funds)
Varience December $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Varience January ($19,011.37) ($82,143.06) ($27,159.10) ($54,983.96) ($8,147.73)

Variance Payment Totals ($19,011.37) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

QIPP YR 4 Adjustment 3 $3,271.42 ($1,354.48) $1,916.94 ($3,271.42)
QIPP YR 5 Adjustment 2 $256.20 $103,723.90 $103,980.10 ($256.20)
QIPP YR 6 Reconciliation $2,537,865.95 ($2,435,447.75) $102,418.20 ($2,537,865.95) $0.00

Total Adjustment  & Reconciliation Payment $2,541,393.57 ($2,333,078.33) $208,315.24 ($2,541,393.57) $0.00

Non-QIPP Funds $25,275.00
Restricted $4,939,317.67
Unrestricted $3,188,593.13
Total Funds $8,127,910.80

Less First Financial Money Market (Restricted)
Less Committed Funds (See Total Committement )

Cash Position (Less First Financial Restricted )
Pending Expenses
Ending Balance (Cash Position-Pending Expenses )
Total Funds (Ending Balance+LOC Outstanding+QIPP Funds
Outstanding+Committed Funds )

Adjustment Payments

Less LOC Outstanding

*Total Funds (Ending Balance+LOC Outstanding+QIPP
Funds Outstanding+Outstanding Chow Loans )

Prior Month
Prosperity Operating (Unrestricted)
First Financial (Unrestricted)
First Financial (Restricted)
First Financial Money Market (Restricted)
TexStar (Restricted)
FFB CD Balance

Total District Funds
Less First Financial (Restricted)
Less TexStar Reserve Account

Ending Balance (Cash Position-Pending Expenses )

First Financial Money Market
TexStar (Restricted)
FFB CD Balance

Total District Funds
Less First Financial (Restricted)
Less TexStar Reserve Account
Less LOC Outstanding
Less First Financial Money Market
Less Committed Funds (See Total Committement )

Cash Position (Less First Financial Restricted )
Pending Expenses

First Financial DACA (Restricted)

WSHD Treasurer's Report
Wednesday, March 20, 2024

Funds Summary
Prosperity Operating (Unrestricted)
First Financial DACA (Unrestricted)



Commitment Total Initial Commitment YTD Paid by District Committed Balance

1. FQHC Grant Funding-2023 $1,001,803.00 $250,450.74 $751,352.26

2. Coastal Marketing Grant $276,040.00 $54,688.93 $221,351.07

3. WSVEMS Grant $152,774.40 $38,193.60 $114,580.80

4. Marcelous Williams $77,590.00 $19,397.50 $58,192.50

Total Commitments $1,508,207.40 $362,730.77 $1,145,476.63

Amount Advanced by District IC Repayment by RMC Balance Owed by RMC
June 28, 2023 $147,856.73 $147,856.73
July 19, 2023 $147,856.73 $295,713.46
August 16, 2023 $147,856.73 $443,570.19
September 20, 2023 $147,856.73 $591,426.92
October 18, 2023 $147,856.73 $29,635.54 $709,648.11
November 15, 2023 $147,856.73 $51,690.12 $805,814.72
December 20, 2023 $147,856.73 $37,938.73 $915,732.72
December 20, 2023 - state payoff $591,426.89 $0.00 $1,507,159.61
January 17, 2024 $0.00 $34,294.40 $1,472,865.21
February 20, 2024 $0.00 $40,089.30 $1,432,775.91
March 20, 2024 $0.00 $31,699.18 $1,401,076.73

$1,626,424.00 $225,347.27 $1,401,076.73

March Advance Total Amount Advanced Line of Credit Remaining Amount Paid Back to Date Amount Due to District

Gulf Coast
Gulf Coast - Copperas Cove $0.00 $550,000.00 $0.00 $550,000.00 $0.00
Gulf Coast - Corrigan $0.00 $800,000.00 $0.00 $800,000.00 $0.00
Gulf Coast - Hemphill $0.00 $550,000.00 $0.00 $550,000.00 $0.00
Gulf Coast - Oak Village $0.00 $550,000.00 $0.00 $550,000.00 $0.00
Gulf Coast - Parkview $0.00 $550,000.00 $0.00 $550,000.00 $0.00
Gulf Coast - Winnie $0.00 $800,000.00 $0.00 $800,000.00 $0.00
Gulf Coast - Clute $184,228.22 $344,646.80 $900,000.00 $0.00 $344,646.80
Gulf Coast - Creekside Village $180,100.64 $308,353.29 $900,000.00 $0.00 $308,353.29
Gulf Coast - Wells $172,224.44 $346,518.64 $900,000.00 $0.00 $346,518.64
Gulf Coast - Shepard $162,323.89 $326,664.91 $900,000.00 $0.00 $326,664.91

Balance Owed by Gulf Coast $698,877.19 $5,126,183.64 $3,600,000.00 $3,800,000.00 $1,326,183.64

Health Mark Group
HMG -Treviso $0.00 $1,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500,000.00

Balance Owed by Health Mark Group $0.00 $1,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500,000.00

Senior Living Properties (SLP)
SLP - Coronado $286,491.85 $809,109.24 $690,890.76 $0.00 $809,109.24
SLP - Paris $141,029.50 $416,113.20 $600,000.00 $0.00 $416,113.20
SLP - Palestine $150,862.65 $445,479.86 $600,000.00 $0.00 $445,479.86
SLP - Overton $140,596.65 $386,774.55 $600,000.00 $0.00 $386,774.55
SLP - Seabreeze $312,692.15 $876,217.57 $623,782.43 $0.00 $876,217.57

Balance Owed by Senior Living Group $1,031,672.80 $2,933,694.42 $3,114,673.19 $0.00 $2,933,694.42

Caring
Caring - Oak Brook $182,849.55 $375,939.68 $600,000.00 $0.00 $375,939.68
Caring - Gracy Woods $257,417.56 $481,480.80 $600,000.00 $0.00 $481,480.80

Balance Owed by Caring $440,267.11 $857,420.48 $1,200,000.00 $0.00 $857,420.48

Health Services Managemnt (HSM)
HSM - Conroe $0.00 $360,809.35 $0.00 $0.00 $360,809.35
HSM - Huntsville $0.00 $219,682.81 $0.00 $0.00 $219,682.81
HSM - Richmond $0.00 $379,716.78 $0.00 $0.00 $379,716.78
HSM - Sugar Land $0.00 $451,345.23 $0.00 $0.00 $451,345.23

Balance Owed by HSM $0.00 $1,411,554.17 $0.00 $0.00 $1,411,554.17

Total CHOW Loan Outstanding $2,170,817.10 $11,828,852.71 $7,914,673.19 $3,800,000.00 $8,028,852.71

Hospital - DY 8 Repayment

CHOW Interim Working Capital Loan

Committed Funds



Annual Interest Rate: 8.25% Payments Per Year: 11 Origination Fee: $593,539.48
Years: 1 Amount: $14,353,948.46
Amoritization Table Component Payment Principle Interest Payment Balance
1-June 30, 2023 ($101,972.84) ($101,972.84) $14,353,948.46
2-July 31, 2023 ($101,972.84) ($101,972.84) $14,353,948.46
3-August 31, 2023 ($105,262.29) ($105,262.29) $14,353,948.46
4-September 30, 2023 ($105,262.29) ($105,262.29) $14,353,948.46
5-October 31, 2023 $2,190,268.00 ($2,190,268.00) ($105,062.93) ($2,295,330.93) $12,163,680.46
6-November 31, 2023 (September, Comp. 1) $2,111,652.43 ($2,111,652.43) ($85,125.11) ($2,196,777.54) $10,052,028.03
7-December 31, 2023 (October, Comp. 1) $2,308,421.58 ($2,308,421.58) ($65,956.49) ($2,374,378.07) $7,743,606.45
8-January 31, 2024 (November, Comp. 1) $2,327,303.57 ($2,327,303.57) ($60,335.60) ($2,387,639.17) $5,416,302.88
9-February 28, 2024 (December, Comp. 1) $1,806,713.14 ($1,806,713.14) ($37,086.63) ($1,843,799.77) $3,609,589.74
10 March 31, 2024 (January, Comp. 1) $1,804,794.87 ($1,804,794.87) ($24,815.93) ($1,829,610.80) $1,804,794.87
11-April 30, 2024 (February, Comp. 1) $1,804,794.87 ($1,804,794.87) ($12,407.96) ($1,817,202.84) $0.00
Amount Paid $14,353,948.46 ($14,353,948.46) ($805,260.91) ($15,159,209.38)

Annual Interest Rate: 8.25% Payments Per Year: 11 Origination Fee: $154,210.00
Years: 1 Amount: $15,421,032.78
Amoritization Table Component Payment Principle Interest Payment Balance
1-December 31, 2023 ($112,873.39) ($112,873.39) $15,421,032.78
2-January 31, 2024 ($112,873.39) ($112,873.39) $15,421,032.78
3-February 28, 2024 ($105,591.24) ($105,591.24) $15,421,032.78
4-March 31, 2024 ($112,873.39) ($112,873.39) $15,421,032.78
5-April 30, 2024 ($112,873.39) ($112,873.39) $15,421,032.78
6-May 31, 2024 (March, Comp. 1) $2,570,172.13 ($2,570,172.13) ($112,873.39) ($2,683,045.52) $12,850,860.65
7-June 30, 2024 (April, Comp. 1) $2,570,172.13 ($2,570,172.13) ($65,422.56) ($2,635,594.69) $10,280,688.52
8-July 31, 2024 (May, Comp. 1) $2,570,172.13 ($2,570,172.13) ($52,338.05) ($2,622,510.18) $7,710,516.39
9-August 31, 2024 (June, Comp. 1) $2,570,172.13 ($2,570,172.13) ($39,253.54) ($2,609,425.67) $5,140,344.26
10-September 30, 2024 (July, Comp. 1) $2,570,172.13 ($2,570,172.13) ($26,169.03) ($2,596,341.16) $2,570,172.13
11-October 31, 2024 (August, Comp. 1) $2,570,172.13 ($2,570,172.13) ($13,084.51) ($2,583,256.64) $0.00
Amount Paid $15,421,032.78 ($15,421,032.78) ($866,225.88) ($16,287,258.66)

Description Total Amount Advanced Total Paid Back Total Amount Outstanding
HMG Buyout - Treviso $306,028.74 $0.00 $306,028.74
HMG Buyout - Gulf Pointe $305,916.97 $0.00 $305,916.97
HMG Buyout - Arbrook Place $308,146.03 $0.00 $308,146.03
HMG Buyout - Forum $322,163.59 $0.00 $322,163.59
HMG Treviso CHOW Loan $1,500,000.00 $0.00 $1,500,000.00
HSM CHOW Loans $739,236.09 $0.00 $739,236.09
SLP CHOW Loans $884,161.70 $0.00 $884,161.70
Caring CHOW Loans $68,087.87 $0.00 $68,087.87
Total Outstanding LOC $4,433,740.99 $0.00 $4,433,740.99

Balance: $8,200,000.00 Principle Balance Owed $4,433,740.99

Interest Rate: 5.60% LOC Funds Available $3,766,259.01
Date Balance Interest Principal Rcvd. Payment

1 8/31/2023 $1,542,255.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 9/30/2023 $1,842,255.33 $7,437.09 $0.00 $7,437.09
3 10/31/2023 $1,842,255.33 $8,997.10 $0.00 $8,997.10
4 11/30/2023 $2,142,255.33 $8,597.19 $0.00 $8,597.19
5 12/31/2023 $2,442,255.33 $13,177.11 $0.00 $13,177.11
6 1/31/2024 $4,433,740.99 $18,597.33 $0.00 $18,597.33
7 2/28/2024 $4,433,740.99 $20,001.10 $0.00 $20,001.10
8 3/31/2024 $4,433,740.99 $21,380.48 $0.00 $21,380.48
9 4/30/2024 $4,433,740.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Amount Paid $0.00 $98,187.40 $0.00 $98,187.40

District's Investments
Balance Interest Paid Reporting Period Paid this Reporting Period  Interest Paid YTD

*CD at First Financial Bank Bank
UPDATE

Money Market-First Financial Bank $9,303,900.65 4.00% February 2024 $31,414.98 $56,944.76

Texstar $740,248.71 5.3378% February 2024 3,119.21 $6,444.90
C.D. #1110

Edward Murrell,
President

Date:____________________

*Italics are Estimated amounts

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THESE FIGURES IN THE WSDH

Robert "Bobby" Way
Treasurer/Investment Officer

Date:____________________

First Financial Bank - LOC

First Financial Bank-11 Month Outstanding Short Term Revenue Note-Loan 23 (Acct #57635) (June 2023-May 31, 2024)
1st Half of Year 7

$8,200,000.00 3.60% 2023 Paid Annually $0.00

First Financial Bank-11 Month Outstanding Short Term Revenue Note-Loan 24 (Acct #79067) (December 1, 2023-November 1, 2024)
2nd Half of Year 7
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Type Date Num Name
100   Prosperity Bank -Checking

Check 02/21/2024 4120 Winnie Stowell Hospital District
Check 02/21/2024 4121 Indigent Healthcare Solutions,...
Check 02/21/2024 4122 Brookshire Brothers
Check 02/21/2024 4124 Wilcox Pharmacy
Check 02/21/2024 4125 UTMB at Galveston
Check 02/21/2024 4126 UTMB Faculty Group Practice
Check 02/21/2024 4127 Thompson Outpatient Clinic, L...
Check 02/21/2024 4128 Coastal Gateway Health Center
Check 02/21/2024 4130 Alliance Medical Services
Check 02/21/2024 4129 Barrier Reef Energency Physican
Check 02/21/2024 4131 Winnie Family Dental
Check 02/21/2024 4132 Bayside Dental
Check 02/21/2024 4133 Dr. June Stansky, Optometrist
Check 02/21/2024 4134 CABA Therapy Services dba P...
Check 02/21/2024 4135 Kalos Counseling
Check 02/21/2024 4138 Technology Solutions of Texas,...
Check 02/21/2024 4137 Graciela Chavez
Check 02/21/2024 4136 Felipe Ojeda
Check 02/21/2024 4139 Benckenstein & Oxford
Check 02/21/2024 4140 Hubert Oxford
Check 02/21/2024 4141 Makayla Vidal
Check 02/21/2024 4142 American Education Services
Check 02/21/2024 4143 US Department of Education
Check 02/21/2024 4144 Coastal Gateway Health Center
Check 02/21/2024 4145 Hall Render Killian Heath & Ly...
Check 02/21/2024 4146 Patrica Ojeda
Check 02/21/2024 4147 Lisa Rae LLC
Check 02/21/2024 4148 TORCH
Deposit 02/23/2024
Check 02/26/2024 Prosperity Bank (CC)
Liability C... 02/28/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service
Liability C... 02/28/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service
Liability C... 02/28/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service
Paycheck 02/29/2024 DD1331 Norris, Sherrie
Paycheck 02/29/2024 DD1332 Walters, Reagan D
Paycheck 02/29/2024 DD1333 Carlo, Victoria M
Paycheck 02/29/2024 DD1334 Jordan, Carson T
Deposit 02/29/2024
Check 03/05/2024 995179 ECISD
Check 03/05/2024 995177 Riceland Medical Center
Check 03/05/2024 4149 Texas Mutual Insurance Comp...
Check 03/05/2024 4150 Winnie Community Hospital, L...
Check 03/11/2024 4151 J & W A/C & Heating
Liability C... 03/14/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service
Liability C... 03/14/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service
Paycheck 03/15/2024 DD1335 Walters, Reagan D
Paycheck 03/15/2024 DD1337 Jordan, Carson T
Paycheck 03/15/2024 DD1336 Carlo, Victoria M
Check 03/20/2024 Indigent Healthcare Solutions,...
Check 03/20/2024 Brookshire Brothers
Check 03/20/2024 Wilcox Pharmacy
Check 03/20/2024 Barrier Reef Energency Physican
Check 03/20/2024 Coastal Gateway Health Center
Check 03/20/2024 $25 Optical
Check 03/20/2024 Bayside Dental

Winnie-Stowell Hospital District
Bank Accounts Register

As of February 21, 2024 to March 20, 2024



Type Date Num Name
Check 03/20/2024 CABA Therapy Services dba P...
Check 03/20/2024 Dr. June Stansky, Optometrist
Check 03/20/2024 Winnie Family Dental
Check 03/20/2024 Thompson Outpatient Clinic, L...
Check 03/20/2024 UTMB at Galveston
Check 03/20/2024 UTMB Faculty Group Practice
Check 03/20/2024 Kalos Counseling
Check 03/20/2024 Benckenstein & Oxford
Check 03/20/2024 Felipe Ojeda
Check 03/20/2024 Funcion 4-Lease fka Star Grap...
Check 03/20/2024 Function 4
Check 03/20/2024 Graciela Chavez
Check 03/20/2024 American Education Services
Check 03/20/2024 Coastal Gateway Health Center
Check 03/20/2024 US Department of Education
Check 03/20/2024 Hall Appraisers, Inc.
Check 03/20/2024 Hubert Oxford
Check 03/20/2024 Patrica Ojeda
Check 03/20/2024 Technology Solutions of Texas,...
Check 03/20/2024 Makayla Vidal
Check 03/26/2024 Pending Prosperity Bank (CC)
Check 04/05/2024 Pending ECISD
Check 04/05/2024 Pending Riceland Medical Center

Total 100   Prosperity Bank -Checking

102 First Financial Bank
102b FFB #4846 DACA

Check 02/21/2024
Deposit 02/23/2024
Check 02/23/2024
Check 02/23/2024
Check 02/27/2024
Check 02/29/2024
Check 02/29/2024
Check 02/29/2024
Deposit 03/01/2024

Total 102b FFB #4846 DACA

102c FFB #7190 Money Market
Deposit 02/29/2024
Deposit 02/29/2024

Total 102c FFB #7190 Money Market

Total 102 First Financial Bank

TOTAL

Winnie-Stowell Hospital District
Bank Accounts Register

As of February 21, 2024 to March 20, 2024

Page 2



Memo Clr Amount

FFB Opening Deposits 5 HSM NHs X (1,000.00)
Inv #77279 X (1,566.00)
IC Batch Date 01.04.2024 X (3,366.78)
IC Batch Date 01.03.2024 X (2,261.17)
Nov & Dec Invoices (5,746.12)
Nov & Dec Invoices X (3,127.34)
IC Batch Date 01.11.24 X (1,185.35)
Batch Date 1/11/2024 X (964.39)
Batch Date 1/10/2024 (345.00)
Batch Date 1/01/2024 (128.90)
IC SP Batch Date 01.08.2024 (147.00)
Batch Date 01/08/2024 X (4,836.00)
Batch Date 01/08/2024 X (180.00)
Batch Date 01/10/2024 X (282.63)
Batch Date 01/02/2024 (510.00)
Inv#'s 1845 & 1843 X (831.25)
Inv# 965968 X (120.00)
Inv# 1046 X (350.00)
Inv# 51008 X (31,700.00)
Legal Retainer via Letter X (1,000.00)
Inv# 00044 X (10,692.50)
Grant S Stern- Student Loan X (150.14)
Acct #1778777792-1 Odom, B X (760.62)
Grant Pmt 2 of 12 X (83,483.58)
Inv# 604565 X (15,414.73)
Inv# 3002 X (13,200.00)
Inv# 1246 X (510.00)
Inv# 2230801 ( Membership Dues) (1,895.00)
Deposit, Processed X 200,000.00
2704 X (1,948.40)
Created by Payroll Service on 02/27/2024 X (5,248.95)
Created by Payroll Service on 02/27/2024 X (754.23)
Created by Payroll Service on 02/27/2024 X (3,183.13)
Direct Deposit X
Direct Deposit X
Direct Deposit X
Direct Deposit X
Deposit, Processed X 84.26
Memo:Draft, Withdrawal, Processed X (22,077.13)
Memo:Draft, Withdrawal, Processed X (340.00)
WC Policy # 0001302975 (417.00)
WC Grant (PACs Replacement) (32,650.00)
Inv# 080523 (565.00)
Created by Payroll Service on 03/12/2024 (1,165.23)
Created by Payroll Service on 03/12/2024 (3,140.29)
Direct Deposit X
Direct Deposit X
Direct Deposit X
Inv# 77450 (1,566.00)
Batch Date Feb 4 2024 (2,621.07)
Batch Date Feb 3 2024 (1,913.09)
Batch Date Feb 1 2024 (121.20)
Batch Feb 11 2024 (467.12)
Batch Date Feb 8 2024 (250.00)
Batch Date Feb 8 2024 (440.00)

Winnie-Stowell Hospital District
Bank Accounts Register

As of February 21, 2024 to March 20, 2024
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Memo Clr Amount
Batch Date Feb 10 2024 (466.61)
Batch Date Feb 8 2024 (180.00)
Batch Date Feb 8 2024 (140.00)
Batch Date Feb 11 2024 (1,422.82)
Batch Date Feb 1 2024 (40,274.91)
Batch Date Feb 1 2024 (14,263.81)
Batch Date Feb 2 2024 (425.00)
Inv# 51023 (30,540.37)
Inv# 1047 (350.00)
Inv# 82206983 (44.05)
Inv# 1105170 (260.00)
Inv# 965969 (120.00)
92 5529 5461- S. Stern (150.14)
3 of 12 payments (83,483.58)
Acct #1778777792-1- B. Odom (720.62)
Inv# 607062 (9,400.34)
Legal retainer via Letter (1,000.00)
Inv# 3003 (4,800.00)
Inv# 1849 (225.00)
Inv# 00048 (9,187.50)
2704 (1,691.00)

(22,077.00)
(340.00)

(286,100.83)

Transfer to DDA Acct No. 1110214846-D X 63,900.00
Deposit, Processed X (200,000.00)
Transfer to DDA Acct No. 1110214846-D X 132,535.35
ACH PaymenWinnie-Stowell HCCD 1611500560 X (74,007.00)
Transfer to DDA Acct No. 1110214846-D X 2,024,704.13
Transfer from XXX4846 to XXX7759: Conf #:20809153 X (20,001.10)
Transfer from XXX4846 to XXX9067: Conf #:20809130 X (105,591.24)
Transfer from XXX4846 to XXX7635: Conf #:20817583 X (1,843,799.77)
Transfer from DDA Acct No. 1110277181-D

(22,259.63)

X 25,529.78
Deposit X 2,976.70

28,506.48

6,246.85

(279,853.98)

Winnie-Stowell Hospital District
Bank Accounts Register

As of February 21, 2024 to March 20, 2024
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Balance
551,628.27
550,628.27
549,062.27
545,695.49
543,434.32
537,688.20
534,560.86
533,375.51
532,411.12
532,066.12
531,937.22
531,790.22
526,954.22
526,774.22
526,491.59
525,981.59
525,150.34
525,030.34
524,680.34
492,980.34
491,980.34
481,287.84
481,137.70
480,377.08
396,893.50
381,478.77
368,278.77
367,768.77
365,873.77
565,873.77
563,925.37
558,676.42
557,922.19
554,739.06
554,739.06
554,739.06
554,739.06
554,739.06
554,823.32
532,746.19
532,406.19
531,989.19
499,339.19
498,774.19
497,608.96
494,468.67
494,468.67
494,468.67
494,468.67
492,902.67
490,281.60
488,368.51
488,247.31
487,780.19
487,530.19
487,090.19

Winnie-Stowell Hospital District
Bank Accounts Register

As of February 21, 2024 to March 20, 2024
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Balance
486,623.58
486,443.58
486,303.58
484,880.76
444,605.85
430,342.04
429,917.04
399,376.67
399,026.67
398,982.62
398,722.62
398,602.62
398,452.48
314,968.90
314,248.28
304,847.94
303,847.94
299,047.94
298,822.94
289,635.44
287,944.44
265,867.44
265,527.44

265,527.44

19,833,192.14
10,529,291.49
10,593,191.49
10,393,191.49
10,525,726.84
10,451,719.84
12,476,423.97
12,456,422.87
12,350,831.63
10,507,031.86
10,507,031.86

10,507,031.86

9,303,900.65
9,329,430.43
9,332,407.13

9,332,407.13

19,839,438.99

20,104,966.43

Winnie-Stowell Hospital District
Bank Accounts Register

As of February 21, 2024 to March 20, 2024
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$25,000.00 $24,000.00 $1,500.00 $18,000.00 $35,000.00
$10,162.11 

$81,273.00 $63,662.28

$935.00 $5,563.00 $610.00 $2,608.17 $0.00
$0.00
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$100,000.00
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$300,000.00
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$400,000.00
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Pharmacy WCH UTMB Youth
Counseling

Dental Vision Thompson
Clinic

Non-Contract
Services

Indigent Care Cost:
Budget - $1,068,766.76

compared to
Actual - $166,245.07

2024 Budget YTD Expense

Wch Clinic
$3,464.64

4%

Wch Inpatient
$4,550.40

6%

Wch ER
$18,468.71

23%

Wch Lab/Xray
$15,066.60

19%

Wch Ct Scan
$27,741.00

34%

Wch Ultrasound
$1,441.80

2%

Wch Xray Readings
$10,104.67

12%

WCH-Amount Paid
$81,273.00
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Indigent Clients:     Indigent Clients: 101 Indigent Clients: 96 Clients Enrolled
Youth Counseling: Youth Counseling: 5 Youth Counseling: 6 YC Enrolled:
Irlen Services: Irlen Services 0 Irlen Services: 0 IS Enrolled:

PROVIDER TOTALS Billed Amount Contracted Rate Actually Paid Billed Amount Contracted Rate Actually Paid Billed Amount
Pharmacy

Brookshire Brothers Pharmacy Corp $3,575.45 $3,366.78 $3,366.78 $2,734.35 $2,621.07 $2,621.07 $6,309.80
Wilcox Pharmacy $2,261.17 $2,261.17 $2,261.17 $1,913.09 $1,913.09 $1,913.09 $4,174.26
ADJUSTMENTS-Refunds/Credits Brookshire Brothers Credit Adjustment YTD Refunds/Cred
Pharmacy Totals $5,836.62 $5,627.95 $5,627.95 $4,647.44 $4,534.16 $4,534.16 $10,484.06

Winnie Community Hospital
WCH Clinic $2,364.00 $1,234.42 $1,234.42 $6,134.00 $2,230.22 $2,230.22 $8,498.00
WCH Observation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
WCH ER $24,768.00 $12,292.03 $12,292.03 $11,642.00 $6,176.68 $6,176.68 $36,410.00
WCH Lab/Xray $8,878.00 $5,326.80 $5,326.80 $16,233.00 $9,739.80 $9,739.80 $25,111.00
WCH CT Scan $25,675.00 $15,405.00 $15,405.00 $20,560.00 $12,336.00 $12,336.00 $46,235.00
WCH Optional Services (Infusion) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
WCH Xray (MRI) $8,293.00 $435.18 $435.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,293.00
WCH Lab/Xray Reading $2,711.00 $364.87 $364.87 $1,887.00 $9,739.80 $9,739.80 $4,598.00
WCH Inpatient $7,584.00 $4,550.40 $4,550.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,584.00
WCH Physical Therapy $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
WCH Ultrasound $801.00 $480.60 $480.60 $1,602.00 $961.20 $961.20 $2,403.00
WCH Totals $81,074.00 $40,089.30 $40,089.30 $58,058.00 $41,183.70 $41,183.70 $139,132.00
ADJUSTMENTS-Refunds/Credits Credit Adjustment Credit Adjustment YTD Credit Adjustm
Balance on Contracted Amount (Lump Sum 
Payment of $887,140.37)

UTMB
UTMB Physician Services $14,774.00 $2,768.01 $2,768.01 $46,820.00 $10,442.54 $10,442.54 $61,594.00
Barrier Reef (UTMB ER Physician) $2,397.00 $128.90 $128.90 $2,374.00 $121.20 $121.20 $4,771.00
UTMB Anesthesia $640.00 $359.33 $359.33 $7,510.00 $3,783.79 $3,783.79 $8,150.00
UTMB In-Patient $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $193,641.06 $15,597.61 $15,597.61 $193,641.06
UTMB Outpatient $34,414.71 $4,250.34 $4,250.34 $195,559.93 $24,528.69 $24,528.69 $229,974.64
UTMB Lab&Xray $8,234.00 $1,495.78 $1,495.78 $637.00 $69.08 $69.08 $8,871.00
CHARITY CARE @ UTMB $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,021.00 $117.01 $117.01 $1,021.00
ADJUSTMENTS-Refunds/Credits UTMB FGP & UTMB @ Galv Refund YTD Refunds/Cred
UTMB Totals $60,459.71 $9,002.36 $9,002.36 $447,562.99 $54,659.92 $54,659.92 $508,022.70

Local Community Clinics (601.04)
Coastal Gateway Health Clinic $1,929.77 $964.39 $964.39 $846.18 $467.12 $467.12 $2,775.95
Physio Physical Therapy $780.00 $282.63 $282.63 $1,042.00 $466.61 $466.61 $1,822.00
Thompson Outpatient Clinic $4,692.00 $1,185.35 $1,185.35 $5,718.00 $1,422.82 $1,422.82 $10,410.00
Local Community Clinics $7,401.77 $2,432.37 $2,432.37 $7,606.18 $2,356.55 $2,356.55 $15,007.95

Non-Contracted Emergency Services (601.04)
Non-Contract ER & In-Pt Services $12,467.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,467.25
Winnie-Stowell EMS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Non-Contract Services Totals $12,467.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,467.25

Youth Counseling 
Benjamin Odom $510.00 $510.00 $510.00 $425.00 $425.00 $425.00 $935.00
Nicki Holtzman $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Youth Counseling Totals $510.00 $510.00 $510.00 $425.00 $425.00 $425.00 $935.00

Irlen Services
Nancy Gaudet $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Irlen Services Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Indigent Special Services
Dental Services $11,911.94 $4,983.00 $4,983.00 $1,183.94 $580.00 $580.00 $13,095.88
Vision Services $180.00 $180.00 $180.00 $430.00 $430.00 $430.00 $610.00
Indigent Special Services Totals $12,091.94 $5,163.00 $5,163.00 $1,613.94 $1,010.00 $1,010.00 $13,705.88

Medical Supplies (601.04)
Alliance Medical Supply (C-PAP) $460.00 $345.00 $345.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $460.00
Medial Supplies Total $460.00 $345.00 $345.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $460.00

Grand Totals $180,301.29 $63,169.98 $63,169.98 $519,913.55 $104,169.33 $104,169.33 $700,214.84

2

$847,051.07 $805,867.37

January February



Source Description Amount Billed  Amount Paid    % of Total
01 Physician Svcs (TOPC & CGHC) $7,606.18 $2,356.55 2.49%
02 Prescription Drugs $4,647.44 $4,534.16 4.79%
13 Vision Services $430.00 $430.00 0.45%
14 Dental Services $1,183.94 $580.00 0.61%
20 Wch Physical Therapy $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
21 Wch Rural Health Clinic $6,134.00 $2,230.22 2.36%
23 Wch Inpatient $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
24 Wch Emergency Room $11,642.00 $6,176.68 6.52%
25 Wch Lab/Xray $16,233.00 $9,739.80 10.29%
26 Wch Ct Scan $20,560.00 $12,336.00 13.03%
28 Wch X-Ray (MRI) $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
29 Wch Ultrasound $1,602.00 $961.20 1.02%
44 Wch Xray Readings $1,887.00 $255.28 0.27%
31 Utmb - Physician Services $46,820.00 $10,442.54 11.03%

31-1 Utmb Anesthesia $7,510.00 $3,783.79 4.00%
33 Utmb In-Patient $193,641.06 $15,597.61 16.47%
34 Utmb Out-Patient $195,559.93 $24,528.69 25.91%

34-1 Utmb ER Physicians - Barrier Reef $2,374.00 $121.20 0.13%
35 Utmb Lab/X-Ray $637.00 $69.08 0.07%
39 Youth Counseling $425.00 $425.00 0.45%
51 Charity Care Physician Services $298.00 $37.48 0.04%
52 Charity Care Out-Patient Services $723.00 $79.53 0.08%
53 Charity Care Inpatient Services $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
54 Charity Care Anesthesia Services $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
55 Charity Care Lab & X-Ray $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$519,913.55 100%
$0.00 $0.00

Grand Total
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Client Count Trending

Series1 Series2 Series3

Winnie Community Hospital
$81,273.00

49%

Local Community Clinics
$4,788.92

3%

Pharmacy Total
$10,162.11

6%

UTMB Total
$63,662.28

38%

Youth Counseling 
$935.00

0%

Dental & Vision Services
$6,173.00

4%

Year To Date Payments Incurred: $167,339.31



Exhibit “C” 





Marcelous Williams Resource Center 
WSHD Monthly Report 

February 

REPEAT 
CLIENTS

Client Identifier

Enter "R "

C lient  N ame:

Example:Smi,J
OR

For Repeat 
Clients: R

Winnie 
Stowell 

Hosp Dist

Chambers 
County

Any Other 
County:
ENTER 

COUNTY
R FOR R FOR REPEAT

2/1/2024 Day,R X
2/1/2024 R Led,C X x
2/2/2024 R Abs,K X
2/5/2024 Mor,L X
2/5/2024 Per,S X
2/5/2024 R Smi,T X x
2/5/2024 R Led,C X
2/6/2024 R Mcl,C X x
2/6/2024 R Roj,I X
2/8/2024 R Led,C X
2/9/2024 R Fon ,D X

2/12/2024 R Sch,C x
2/12/2023 R Fig,M x
2/12/2023 R Arr,A x
2/13/2024 R Mcl,C x
2/15/2024 Her,C X
2/15/2024 R Ree,S X
2/15/2024 Cla,D X
2/20/2024 R Led,C x
2/20/0204 R Coo,R x x
2/22/2024 R Ree,S x
2/23/2024 Loz,S x x
2/26/2024 R  Tho,P x
2/28/2024 R Mon,D x
2/28/2024 R Arr,K x
2/29/2024 R Coo,R x x
2/29/2024 R Ree,S x x

26 0 1 3 3 1Totals

MONTHLY REFERRALS & APPLICA
Client Residency Data

Navigating 
Resources 
for Clients

Gift of Life
G.E.T-
C.A.P.

CLIENT DETAILS PROGRAM(S) CLI

DATE

OFFICE SUPPLY EXPENSES INCU
DATE EXPENSE DESCRIPTION

2/29/2024 Administrative Costs

TOTAL OFFICE SUPPLY EXPENSE FOR



2023-2024 1st Qtr Totals     Sept 
2023-Nov 2023

2nd Qtr Totals
Dec 2023-Feb 2024

3rd Qtr Totals
Mar 2024-May 2024

4th Qtr Totals
June 2024-Aug 2024 YTD DATE

1580 1595
46 27 73

331 321 0 0 652
163 153 316
83 74 157

istrict speech pathologist 70 80 150
15 14 29

0 801 0 0 801
0 338 0 0 338
0 293 0 0 293
0 170 0 0 170

3 3 3 3 3
2459 2169 4628
563 406 969

1275 1199 2474
31 20 51

Actual (YTD) Budget Budget Amend. Difference Balance
-$                           $52,000.00 $52,000.00 $0.00 $52,000.00

809.50$                     $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $0.00 $1,290.50
34,259.90$                $66,628.00 $66,628.00 $0.00 $32,368.10
96,870.63$                $167,416.00 $167,416.00 $0.00 $70,545.37

1,495.05$                  $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $18,504.95
-$                           $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$133,435.08 $308,144.00 $308,144.00 $0.00 $174,708.92

2023-2024 Budget

e Details

ACCIDENT INSURANCE

CONTRACTED SERVICES (THERAPY)

SCREENINGS

NURSE SALARY & BENEFITS, SUPPLIES, IMMNUIZATIONS, & MISC SERVICES

ime speech pathologist in lieu of contracting those services out. We will pay a portion of that salary from hospital district funds. $43218 surplus from 22-23 is being 
eviously authorized by the hospital district and partial salary for speech pathologist. 

ces (Partial)
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ime speech pathologist in lieu of contracting those services out. We will pay a portion of that salary from hospital district funds. $43218 surplus from 22-23 is being 
eviously authorized by the hospital district and partial salary for speech pathologist.



WS EMS MONTHLY REPORT 
February

DATE EMPLOYEE NAME SHIFT SCHEDULE HOURS WORKED
OVER-TIME 

HOURS

GRANT 
ALLOWED 
SALARY

 ($PR  HR)

GRANT FUNDED
PAYROLL AMOUNT

ACTUAL SALARY
 ($PR  HR)

ACTUAL PAYROLL 
AMOUNT

GRANT vs ACTUAL
SURPLUS or (DEFICIT)

2/1/2024 Nicole Treto 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/2/2024 Andrew Broussard 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $19.00 $456.00 ($40.80)
2/3/2024 Lori Peine 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $15.00 $360.00 $55.20 
2/4/2024 Hunter Traweek 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/5/2024 Brad Eads 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $20.00 $480.00 ($64.80)
2/6/2024 Amanda Harpst 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/7/2024 Haley Brandin 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/8/2024 Andrew Broussard 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $20.00 $480.00 ($64.80)
2/9/2024 Kayla Blackwell 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 

2/10/2024 Nicole Treto 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/11/2024 Travis Delacerda 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $15.00 $360.00 $55.20 
2/12/2024 Joshua Wahleithner 8am - 4am 20.00 0  $   17.30 $346.00 $30.00 $600.00 ($254.00)
2/13/2024 Lori Peine 4am - 7am 2/14 27.00 0  $   17.30 $467.10 $15.00 $405.00 $62.10 
2/14/2024 Andrew Broussard 7:30am - 7am 23.50 0  $   17.30 $406.55 $19.00 $446.50 ($39.95)
2/15/2024 Haley Brandin 7am - 6:30am 23.50 0  $   17.30 $406.55 $16.00 $376.00 $30.55 
2/16/2024 Kayla Blackwell 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/17/2024 Hunter Traweek 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/18/2024 Nicole Treto 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/19/2024 Brad Eads 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $20.00 $480.00 ($64.80)
2/20/2024 Amanda Harpst 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/21/2024 Nicole Treto 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/22/2024 Kayla Blackwell 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/23/2024 Andrew Broussard 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $19.00 $456.00 ($40.80)
2/24/2024 Haley Brandin 7am - 6am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/25/2024 Joshua Wahleithner 8am - 7am 23.00 0  $   17.30 $397.90 $30.00 $690.00 ($292.10)
2/26/2024 Amanda Harpst 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/27/2024 Brad Eads 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $20.00 $480.00 ($64.80)
2/28/2024 Andrew Broussard 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $19.00 $456.00 ($40.80)
2/29/2024 Lori Peine 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $15.00 $360.00 $55.20 

Avrg (Pr Hr ) DEFICIT

$17.79 ($272.60)$11,988.90 $12,261.50

MONTHLY TRANSPORT AMBULANCE EMPLOYEE SCHEDULE & PAYROLL
Feb-24

693.00

TOTAL SALARY EXPENSE 
FOR THE MONTH: 

TOTAL HR'S 
(MAX 696)

DATE EMPLOYEE NAME SHIFT SCHEDULE HOURS WORKED
OVER-TIME 

HOURS

GRANT 
ALLOWED 
SALARY

 ($PR  HR)

GRANT FUNDED
PAYROLL AMOUNT

ACTUAL SALARY
 ($PR  HR)

ACTUAL PAYROLL 
AMOUNT

GRANT vs ACTUAL
SURPLUS or (DEFICIT)

2/1/2024 Nicole Treto 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/2/2024 Andrew Broussard 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $19.00 $456.00 ($40.80)
2/3/2024 Lori Peine 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $15.00 $360.00 $55.20 
2/4/2024 Hunter Traweek 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/5/2024 Brad Eads 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $20.00 $480.00 ($64.80)
2/6/2024 Amanda Harpst 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/7/2024 Haley Brandin 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/8/2024 Andrew Broussard 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $20.00 $480.00 ($64.80)
2/9/2024 Kayla Blackwell 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 

2/10/2024 Nicole Treto 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/11/2024 Travis Delacerda 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $15.00 $360.00 $55.20 
2/12/2024 Joshua Wahleithner 8am - 4am 20.00 0  $   17.30 $346.00 $30.00 $600.00 ($254.00)
2/13/2024 Lori Peine 4am - 7am 2/14 27.00 0  $   17.30 $467.10 $15.00 $405.00 $62.10 
2/14/2024 Andrew Broussard 7:30am - 7am 23.50 0  $   17.30 $406.55 $19.00 $446.50 ($39.95)
2/15/2024 Haley Brandin 7am - 6:30am 23.50 0  $   17.30 $406.55 $16.00 $376.00 $30.55 
2/16/2024 Kayla Blackwell 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/17/2024 Hunter Traweek 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/18/2024 Nicole Treto 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/19/2024 Brad Eads 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $20.00 $480.00 ($64.80)
2/20/2024 Amanda Harpst 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/21/2024 Nicole Treto 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/22/2024 Kayla Blackwell 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/23/2024 Andrew Broussard 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $19.00 $456.00 ($40.80)
2/24/2024 Haley Brandin 7am - 6am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/25/2024 Joshua Wahleithner 8am - 7am 23.00 0  $   17.30 $397.90 $30.00 $690.00 ($292.10)
2/26/2024 Amanda Harpst 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $16.00 $384.00 $31.20 
2/27/2024 Brad Eads 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $20.00 $480.00 ($64.80)
2/28/2024 Andrew Broussard 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $19.00 $456.00 ($40.80)
2/29/2024 Lori Peine 7am - 7am 24.00 0  $   17.30 $415.20 $15.00 $360.00 $55.20 

Avrg (Pr Hr ) DEFICIT

$17.79 ($272.60)$11,988.90 $12,261.50

MONTHLY TRANSPORT AMBULANCE EMPLOYEE SCHEDULE & PAYROLL
Feb-24

693.00

TOTAL SALARY EXPENSE 
FOR THE MONTH: 

TOTAL HR'S 
(MAX 696)

Previous 
Year (2023) End Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 YTD DATE

CALL SUMMARY
102 8 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

CALLS/TRANSPORTS MADE
INSURED 60 5 5 10
SELF-PAY 17 0 0 0
TOTAL CALLS MADE 77 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

75% 62.5% 83.3% 71.4%

$79,777.63 $5,857.23 $2,871.67 $8,728.90
$29,969.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$109,747.04 $5,857.23 $2,871.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,728.90

$31,939.70 $1,482.31 $0.00 $1,482.31
$10,429.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$42,369.54 $1,482.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,482.31

$21,466.99 $2,551.20 $2,871.67 $5,422.87
$2,961.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$24,428.50 $2,551.20 $2,871.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,422.87

$120,580.00 $12,352.20 $11,988.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,341.10

Owed by Insurance
Owed by Self-Pay
Total
STAFFING EXPENSES

TRANSPORTS NOT MADE
PERCENTAGE OF CALLS MADE

Total
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-FUNDS OWED

INVOICED/BILLED
Insurance Billed during Month
Self-Pay Billed during the Month
Total
PAYMENTS RECEIVED
Insurance Payments Rcvd during in the Month
Self-Pay Billed Rcvd during the Month

Year to Date Details for 2024

CALLS/TRANSPORTS REQUESTED

CALLS/TRANSPORTS DELAYED

DATE PICK UP LOCATION DROP OFF LOCATION
MADE:

M
DELAYED:

D
REASSIGNED:

R
WSEMS 
Incident# Billing Identifier Billing Date

Days from DOS to 
Billed

Billing Identifier
2/3/2024 Riceland Texas Childrens TMC R N/A

2/11/2024 Riceland Methodist TMC M 24-04182 2166 2/23/2024 12

2/12/2024 Riceland St. Elizabeth M 24-04308 2170 2/24/2024 12

2/25/2024 Riceland UTMB Galveston M 24-05722 nn#1 Not Billed Yet

2/29/2024 Riceland St. Elizabeth M 24-06219 nn#2 Not Billed Yet

2/29/2024 Riceland UTMB League City M 24-06264 nn#3 Not Billed Yet

6 5 0 1 12AVERAGE DAYS TO BILL: 

TIMELY BILLING
MONTHLY CALLS/TRANSPORTS REPORT

TOTAL CALLS & RESULTS

CALLS REQUESTED CALL RESULTS BILLING DETAILS



RECEIVED 
& 

CORRECT
Comments

YES Report was received via email before the deadline for 

1. Payroll Statement:

a. Transport Ambulance operators’ names YES All employee names were provided.

b. Dates and time spent during the Payroll Statement period operating 
the Transport Ambulance for each operator YES The dates & schedule times for the Employee Payroll Statement were provided.

c. Payment amounts owed to each employee YES The total payment amounts for each employee were provided.

d. Total payment summary to the District for the prior month’s
services. YES

As presented, the District is being invoiced everyday, at either $192.00 per day for a 12 
hour shift or $384.00 per day for a 24 hours shift for the months of June, July & August.

2. Monthly Transport Activities Report

a. Number of calls made in the month using the Transport Ambulance YES

b. Amount invoiced to any third parties for the calls YES The WSEMS .

c. Year to date funds paid by third parties for the Transport
Ambulance services

The Year to Date numbers were completed.

d. Year to date staffing expenses for the additional EMT Basic
position YES The Year to Date numbers were completed.

e. Any other information reasonably requested by the District that may 
be helpful, including transfers delayed because operators were 
operating the ALS ambulance.

NONE

3. December 14, 2022 Six Month Requests:

a. The WSVEMS will enter into an agreement with Hospital to 
provide transport services on an expedited basis; or provide proof
that the WSVEMS has made a good faith attempt to secure an 
agreement.

YES

b. The District’s funds shall not be used for overtime.
YES

Payroll records for employees funded by the District staffing the Transport Ambulance, as 
well as the regular WSVEMS employees has been provided showing no overtime was 
paid by the district s grant money.

c. WSVESM shall implement a payment system for employees as
required by the grant agreement. YES

d. The WSVEMS shall operate on a fully staffed basis (i.e., three 
employees) separate and apart from the transport ambulance staff so 
as to ensure that the District’s funds were being used to only pay for 
the transport ambulance staff as required in grant agreement.

YES

Payroll records for the three regular WSVEMS employees, as well as the employee(s) 
staffing the Transport Ambulance has been provided. The documentation provided shows 
that the WSVEMS is and has been operating on a fully staffed basis (i.e., three employees) 
separate and apart from the transport ambulance staff, at least since June 2023.

e.  The WSVEMS agrees to provide proof that they were billing timely 
for the transport ambulance because the WSVEMS’s current 
collection rate was only twenty-one percent (21%). YES

The Calls & Results page of the WSVEMS report for the District 

f. The WSVEMS shall timely provide completed reports without the
District’s staff having to assist with preparing the reports. YES

The WSEMS Monthly Report was updated and completed by WSVEMS staff without 

WSVEMS REPORT STATUS
202

Report Criteria

By the fifth (5th) business day of the month,
WSVEMS agrees to submit  a report including the following:

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS:



Exhibit “D” 



100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 8
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
100.0% 0.0% 1
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Total number employees: ____ Turnover rate%: _%___

CASPER REPORT

PHARMACY Consultant reports/visit/ med destruction? Visits Monthly -Drug destruction completed in Nov, Dec & Jan
___________________________________________________________________________________
# of GDR ATTEMPTS in the month:  How many successful?
# of Anti-anxiety (attempts_____ successful _____failed______)
# of Antidepressants (attempts_____ successful _____failed______)
# of Antipsychotic (attempts_____ successful _____failed______)
# of Sedatives (attempts____ successful _____failed______)
____________________________________________________________________________________

SOCIAL SERVICES: NUMBER/TYPE OF GRIEVANCES (RESOLVED OR NOT): Averaged 13 grievances a month, 
ranging from call light response time to missing clothes.  We went through a transition with our housekeeping supervisor, 
activity director, and Director of Nursing at the end of December.

TRAUMA INFORMED CARE IDENTIFIED: None

ACTIVITIES:  PIP/CONCERNS: Change in the director and new director has been introduced to residents.  She has had 
a resident council meeting with residents to discuss new ideas for the residents.  PIP for the new program was started and 
is still in progress.



DIETARY: PIP/CONCERNS:  None
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES: PIP/CONCERNS: Change in the supervisor resulted in multiple concerns.  PIP was put 
in place with new supervisor and is currently still in progress.

MAINTENANCE:  PIP/CONCERNS: For the life safety issue the facility is marking a new smoking area and purchased 
the proper extinguishing trash can.

MEDICAL RECORDS/ CENTRAL SUPPLY:  PIPS/CONCERNS: None

MDS: PIPS/CONCERNS: None

Indicator
REVIEW TURNOVER PIP CHARTER FROM THE MONTH 
PRIOR TO QIPP SUBMISSION.  INCLUDE UPDATES TO 
PIPS AND PREPARE FOR A SUCCESS STORY IN THE 
LAST QUARTER OF QIPP YR 5.

•

•

•



•

•

• Agency usage or need d/t critical staffing levels

•

o
o

?
o Discuss RCA for turnover: Has anything changed from the 

original RCA?
o PIP for retention and recruitment is current: 
o NEW Retention efforts updated on Current PIP



**PHARMACY / LAB 
ANGIOBIOGRAM REPORTS DUE 
MONTH AFTER QIPP QUARTER 
ENDS 



Current list of 
reportable diseases







Total number employees: 111 Turnover rate%: 6.29

CASPER REPORT

PHARMACY Consultant reports/visit/ med destruction? Completed with no major issues
_________________________________________________________________________________
# of GDR ATTEMPTS in the month:  How many successful?
# of Anti-anxiety (attempts__0___ successful _____failed______)
# of Antidepressants (attempts__2___ successful___2__failed______)
# of Antipsychotic (attempts__0___ successful _____failed______)
# of Sedatives (attempts_0___successful_____failed__0____)
____________________________________________________________________________________

DIETICIAN Recommendation concerns/Follow Up? No concerns, F/u’s done

SOCIAL SERVICES: NUMBER/TYPE OF GRIEVANCES (RESOLVED OR NOT)-- missing items, nursing services, staff 
attitude – all resolved

TRAUMA INFORMED CARE IDENTIFIED: None

ACTIVITIES:  PIP/CONCERNS: None

DIETARY: PIP/CONCERNS: Monitoring weight changes,food grievances

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES: PIP/CONCERNS: Continue workiing with HCSG re:  cleanliness of facility & odors

MAINTENANCE:  PIP/CONCERNS: Maintenant Dir issues – change made in Feb 24; exterior fan motors to be changed

MEDICAL RECORDS/ CENTRAL SUPPLY:  PIPS/CONCERNS: None – Scanning continues

MDS: PIPS/CONCERNS: None



Indicator
REVIEW TURNOVER PIP CHARTER FROM THE MONTH 
PRIOR TO QIPP SUBMISSION.  INCLUDE UPDATES TO 
PIPS AND PREPARE FOR A SUCCESS STORY IN THE 
LAST QUARTER OF QIPP YR 5.

•

•

•

•



•

• Agency usage or need d/t critical staffing levels

•

o
o

?
o Discuss RCA for turnover: Has anything changed from the 

original RCA?
o PIP for retention and recruitment is current: 
o NEW Retention efforts updated on Current PIP



**PHARMACY / LAB 
ANGIOBIOGRAM REPORTS DUE 
MONTH AFTER QIPP QUARTER 
ENDS 



Current list of 
reportable diseases





Total number employees: ____89___ Turnover rate%: 37.93 YTD_



PHARMACY Consultant reports/visit/ med destruction? Yes, at least monthly 

___________________________________________________________________________________
# of GDR ATTEMPTS in the month:  How many successful? 3
# of  Anti-anxiety  (attempts____0_ successful___0__failed___0___)
# of Antidepressants (attempts__1___ successful___1__failed____0__)
# of Antipsychotic  (attempts__2___ successful__2___failed____0__)
# of Sedatives  (attempts__0__successful__0___failed___0___)
____________________________________________________________________________________

DIETICIAN Recommendation concerns/Follow Up? Meeting held weekly all items addressed 

SOCIAL SERVICES: NUMBER/TYPE OF GRIEVANCES (RESOLVED OR NOT)--

• 1 dietary resolved
• 1 ADL resolved

TRAUMA INFORMED CARE IDENTIFIED:  None

ACTIVITIES:  PIP/CONCERNS:  NO

DIETARY: PIP/CONCERNS:  1 resolved

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES: PIP/CONCERNS:  linen needed, ordered resolved 

MAINTENANCE:  PIP/CONCERNS:  ___none

MEDICAL RECORDS/ CENTRAL SUPPLY:  PIPS/CONCERNS: none

MDS: PIPS/CONCERNS:  none



Indicator
REVIEW TURNOVER PIP CHARTER FROM THE MONTH 
PRIOR TO QIPP SUBMISSION.  INCLUDE UPDATES TO 
PIPS AND PREPARE FOR A SUCCESS STORY IN THE 
LAST QUARTER OF QIPP YR 5.

•

•

•

•

•



• Agency usage or need d/t critical staffing levels

•

o
o

?
o Discuss RCA for turnover: Has anything changed from the 

original RCA?
o PIP for retention and recruitment is current: 
o NEW Retention efforts updated on Current PIP



**PHARMACY / LAB ANGIOBIOGRAM 
REPORTS DUE MONTH AFTER QIPP 
QUARTER ENDS 



Current list of 
reportable diseases



•
•
•
•





•
•
•
•







•
•
•
•





Exhibit “E” 

















































From: Karen Horn
To: Hubert Oxford IV
Cc: mo@starcoimpex.com
Subject: Fw: UC DY 09 Recoupment Notification - RICELAND MEDICAL CENTER & 148698701
Date: Wednesday, February 21, 2024 11:03:11 AM
Attachments: image.png

RICELAND MEDICAL CENTER.pdf

Hubert,
Mo asked me to forward this to you.
We just received the demand letter from HHSC on the overpayment for DY9
uncompensated care.  The portion the hospital district will receive back once the liability
is paid is $13,105.15 per the below snippet.

Karen Horn
Financial Analyst
Riceland Medical Center
(formerly Winnie Community Hospital)

225-267-6966 Office
225-715-9840 Cell

From: HHSC PFD UC Payments <PFD_UC_Payments@hhs.texas.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2024 4:53 PM
To: mo@starcoimpex.com <mo@starcoimpex.com>; Karen Horn <khorn@ricelandhealthcare.com>;
ceo@starcoimpex.com <ceo@starcoimpex.com>; mo@starcoimpex.com <mo@starcoimpex.com>
Cc: HHSC PFD UC Payments <PFD_UC_Payments@hhs.texas.gov>
Subject: UC DY 09 Recoupment Notification - RICELAND MEDICAL CENTER & 148698701

Good morning,



Attached is your notification of UC DY 09 overpayment and demand for
refund of overpayment amount.
For information about this letter or you wish to discuss repayment options,
please refer to the contacts within the letter.

Thank you,

HHSC Provider Finance Payments
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
North Austin Complex
Mail Code 1470
4601 Guadalupe St
Austin, TX 78751

Confidential: This transmission is confidential and intended solely for the
use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed.  If you receive this
transmission in error please notify sender and remove all copies from your
computer.

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY
The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain CONFIDENTIAL material. If you receive this material/information in
error, please contact the sender and delete the material/information.



P.O. Box 13247  •  Austin, Texas  78711-3247  •  512-424-6500  •  hhs.texas.gov 

      February 21, 2024 

Email: ceo@starcoimpex.com 

CC: mo@starcoimpex.com

Investigation No: 6720071379401 

Attention: M. TAHIR JAVED
RICELAND MEDICAL CENTER
538 Broadway  
Winnie, TX 77665-7600 

Subject:  Notice of Overpayment of Demonstration Year 9 Uncompensated Care and Demand 
for Refund of Overpayment Amount for RICELAND MEDICAL CENTER (CCN 451328).

Dear M. TAHIR JAVED,

The Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) annually completes a reconciliation of 
Section 1115 Transformation Waiver Uncompensated Care (UC) payments to confirm allowable 
costs for each hospital. The reconciliation is required under the Standard Terms and Conditions 
of the Waiver and ensures that UC payments to a hospital do not exceed the hospital’s eligible 
uncompensated costs of providing services to Medicaid patients and the uninsured. If UC 
payments exceed eligible costs in the program year of reconciliation, HHSC must recoup the 
amount of the overpayment. 

Notice of Overpayment of Demonstration Year 9 UC Funds 

The reconciliation of payments to costs in UC Demonstration Year 9 (DY 9) indicates that 
RICELAND MEDICAL CENTER received payments in excess of allowable UC costs resulting 
in an overpayment of $39,821.17. 

This is an all funds overpayment/recoupment. The state share of the overpayment will be 
returned to the governmental entities in proportion to each entity's initial contribution for the 
Service Delivery Area (SDA) sponsored in DY9.

All Funds Amount: $39,821.17
State Share:   $13,105.15 
Federal Share              $26,716.02 



RICELAND MEDICAL CENTER
February 21, 2024
Page 2 

Remittance

Within thirty days of the receipt of this letter, your facility should send a check, payable to Texas 
HHSC, to one of the following addresses: 

When responding, please reference the Investigation No: 6720071379401

Regular Mail      Overnight Mail
HHSC AR MC1470     HHSC AR MC1470    
P.O. Box 149055     4601 W Guadalupe Street
Austin, TX 78714-9055    Austin, TX 78751 

If within 30 days the hospital has not paid the full amount, HHSC may withhold any or all future 
Medicaid payments until HHSC has recovered an amount equal to the current overpayment. 

If you have questions about the information in this letter, please contact Adam Brown at 
PFD_UC_Payments@hhs.texas.gov. 

Sincerely,

Adam Brown 
Manager, Provider Finance Payments
Health and Human Services Commission


